




May 24, 1991

John R. Shaw

City Attorney

City of San Juan Capistrano

32400 Paseo Adelanto

San Juan Capistrano, CA  92675






Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance


Our File No. I-90-377

Dear Mr. Shaw:


This is in response to your letter requesting assistance on behalf of San Juan Capistrano Planning Commissioner James Erickson concerning the planning commissioner's responsibilities under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  You have sought informal assistance with respect to the planning commissioner's future conduct.  Please note that nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct that has already taken place. (Regulation 18329(b)(8)(A) and (c)(4)(A), copy enclosed.)

QUESTION


Does Planning Commissioner Erickson have a conflict of interest with respect to decisions regarding San Juan Capistrano's redevelopment agency where his spouse's business receives income form the agency pursuant to a contract for services?

CONCLUSION


The planning commissioner must disqualify from any decision which will have a foreseeable material financial effect on his spouse's business or on his spouse directly.  The planning commission has no economic interest in connection with income his spouse receives from the redevelopment agency.

FACTS


Planning Commissioner James Erickson was appointed to the San Juan Capistrano Planning Commission on November 21, 1989.  Commissioner Erickson's spouse is a former employee of the San Juan Capistrano Redevelopment Agency and her business currently performs services as an independent contractor for the Redevelopment Agency.  According to your facts, Ms. Erickson's business is a sole proprietorship and all the income received form the business is retained as separate property.  You also stated that the planning commission was in no way involved in the granting or maintenance of the contract with Commissioner Erickson's spouse.  


Under the agreement with the redevelopment agency, Ms. Erickson provides analysis, advice, and information to the redevelopment agency on an "on call" basis.  You stated that under the agreement Ms. Erickson has received between $1,000 to $20,000 for her services.  Planning Commissioner Erickson has become concerned that the compensation received by his spouse for performing services for the redevelopment agency may result in conflicts of interest for the commissioner.  You have asked whether Commissioner Erickson is disqualified from voting on land use applications before the Planning Commission involving proposed projects located in the redevelopment area.

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 of the Act prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  A "public official" is defined in Section 82048 and Regulation 18700 (copy enclosed) as every natural person who is a member, officer, employee, or consultant of a state or local government agency.  This definition would include a member of the San Juan Capistrano Planning Commission.

Economic Interests


Section 87103 provides:


An official has a financial interest in a decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on:


(a) Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.

* * *


(c) Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.

* * *


For purposes of this section, indirect investment or interest means any investment or interest owned by the spouse or dependent child of a public official, by an agent on behalf of a public official, or by a business entity or trust in which the official, the official's agents, spouse, and dependent children own directly, indirectly, or beneficially a 10-percent interest or greater.


Thus, pursuant to Section 87103, the planning commissioner would have an indirect investment interest in his spouse's consulting business.


Moreover, Section 82030(a) provides that the income of an individual also includes any community property interest in the income of a spouse.  However, according to your facts the planning commissioner has no community interest in his spouses's income form the redevelopment agency due to a prenuptial agreement.  (Vassey Advice Letter, A-86-201, copy enclosed.)  Consequently, the Redevelopment agency is not an interest of the planning commissioner. 

Investment Interests


Pursuant to Section 87103, the planning commissioner is prohibited from participating in any decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the business in which the official has the investment interest.


Whether the financial consequences of a decision are reasonably foreseeable at the time a governmental decision is made depends on the facts of each particular case.  An effect is considered reasonably foreseeable if there is a substantial likelihood that it will occur.  Certainty is not required. However, if an effect is only a mere possibility, it is not reasonably foreseeable.  (In re Thorner (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 198, copy enclosed.)  


The Commission has adopted differing guidelines to determine whether an effect is material, depending on the specific circumstances of each decision.  Where the business entity is not directly before the planning commission, but may be indirectly affected, Regulation 18702.2 (copy enclosed) is applicable.  Regulation 18702.2 provides differing standards of materiality based on the financial size of the business entity.  


For example, Regulation 18702.2 provides that for a relatively small business entity, the indirect effect of a decision is material where:



(1)  The decision will result in an increase or decrease in the gross revenues for a fiscal year of $10,000 or more; or


(2)  The decision will result in the business entity incurring or avoiding additional expenses or reducing or eliminating existing expenses for a fiscal year in the amount of $2,500 or more; or


(3)  The decision will result in the increase or decrease in the value of assets or liabilities of $10,000 or more.


Consequently, where decisions concerning the redevelopment agency will indirectly affect your spouse's business, the planning commissioner may still be required to disqualify from the decision.

Direct Effects on the Official and the Official's Immediate Family


A conflict of interest may also exist for the planning commissioner where the decision will result in the personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities of the councilmember or their immediate families increasing or decreasing by $250, irrespective of the source of the increase or decrease.  (Regulation 18702.1(a)(4); Torrance Advice Letter, No. I-89-142, copies enclosed.)  


You stated that the planning commission was not involved in the granting or maintenance of the contract with Commissioner Erickson's spouse.  However, the indirect effects of planning commission decision may still affect the amount of work that the contractor will perform.  Consequently, if decisions concerning the redevelopment agency will affect the income received by the commissioner's spouse pursuant to the contract by $250 or more, the commissioner must also disqualify.


Should you have any further questions regarding this matter or any questions concerning specific decisions, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:  Susan L. Bobrow







Counsel, Legal Division
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